2022   2021
Net loss $ (43,862,197) $ (35,400,807)
Net loss - Non-controlling interest   (427,491)   (329,339)
Net loss attributable to NightHawk $ (43,434,706) $ (35,071,468)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   25,606,326   24,913,942
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.70) $ (1.41)

The following potentially dilutive securities were excluded from the calculation of diluted net loss per share due to their anti-dilutive effect:

   2022   2021
Outstanding stock options   7,036,874   2,954,315
Restricted stock subject to forfeiture and restricted stock units   34,001   370,170
Outstanding common stock warrants   747,383   747,383

Table of Contents

NIGHTHAWK BIOSCIENCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

F-39

17.   Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited and restated)

The Company is providing restated quarterly unaudited consolidated financial information for interim periods June 30, 2022 and September
30, 2022.

The restated consolidated balance sheet line items for the second through third fiscal quarters of 2022 are as follows:

   June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments   As Restated

Deferred tax liability $ 3,541,937 $ (3,326,000) $ 215,937
Total Liabilities   36,467,130 (3,326,000)   33,141,130
Accumulated deficit   (183,996,826) 3,326,000   (180,670,826)
Total Stockholders' Equity - NightHawk Biosciences, Inc.   96,638,241 3,326,000   99,964,241
Total Stockholders' Equity $ 95,387,663 $ 3,326,000 $ 98,713,663

September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Goodwill $ 3,467,747 $ (253,000) $ 3,214,747
Total Assets 120,164,913 (253,000) 119,911,913
Deferred tax liability 3,326,000 (3,326,000) —
Total Liabilities   37,039,188 (3,326,000)   33,713,188
Accumulated deficit   (197,002,176) 3,073,000   (193,929,176)
Total Stockholders' Equity - NightHawk Biosciences, Inc.   84,465,725 3,073,000   87,538,725
Total Stockholders' Equity $ 83,125,726 $ 3,073,000 $ 86,198,726

The restated line items of the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the second through third fiscal quarters of
2022 are as follows:

Three Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

Three Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
   As Previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Income tax benefit $ — $ — $ 3,326,000 $ 3,326,000 $ 3,326,000 $ 3,326,000
Net loss   (10,263,910)  (18,453,708)   3,326,000   3,326,000   (6,937,910)  (15,127,708)
Net loss attributable to NightHawk Biosciences, Inc. (10,157,286) (18,277,873) 3,326,000 3,326,000 (6,831,286) (14,951,873)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.40)$ (0.71) $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ (0.27)$ (0.58)
Total comprehensive loss (10,114,055) (18,359,122) 3,326,000 3,326,000 (6,788,055) (15,033,122)
Comprehensive loss - NightHawk Biosciences, Inc. $ (10,007,431)$ (18,183,287) $ 3,326,000 $ 3,326,000 $ (6,681,431)$ (14,857,287)

Three Months
Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Nine Months
Ended